THE OFFER IS OPEN FOR ACCEPTANCE UNTIL 5:00 PM EASTERN TIME ON FEBRUARY 23, 2011

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

190

A-1

SCHEDULE A

NovaGold Resources Inc.
Unaudited Pro forma Consolidated Financial Statements

TAKE ACTION TODAY
THE OFFER IS OPEN FOR ACCEPTANCE UNTIL 5:00 PM EASTERN TIME ON FEBRUARY 23, 2011

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

191

A-2

Table of Contents

Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet August 31, 2010 (Unaudited) A-3

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Operation Nine months ended August 31, 2010 (Unaudited) A-4

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Operation Year ended November 30, 2009 (Unaudited) A-5

Notes to Pro forma Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) A-6

TAKE ACTION TODAY
THE OFFER IS OPEN FOR ACCEPTANCE UNTIL 5:00 PM EASTERN TIME ON FEBRUARY 23, 2011

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

192

A-3

Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet
August 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

in thousands of Canadian
dollars

NovaGold Resources Inc. Copper Canyon Resources Ltd. NovaGold
note

3 Pro forma consolidated
August 31, 2010 September 30, 2010 adjustments pro forma

$ $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

172,779 641 (a) 1,972 175,392

Accounts
receivable

1,241 19 1,260

Inventories 463 - 463
Deposits and
prepaid
amounts

1,028 - 1,028

175,511 660 1,972 178,143

Accounts
receivable

229 - 229

Land 1,876 - 1,876
Inventories 7,397 - 7,397
Property,
plant and
equipment

347,023 - 347,023

Mineral
properties,
rights and
development
costs

266,287 273 (b) 43,921 310,481

Investments 7,519 552 8,071
Investment tax
credits

3,393 - 3,393

Reclamation
deposits

13,359 - 13,359

822,594 1,485 45,893 869,972
Liabilities
Current
liabilities
Accounts
payable and
accrued
liabilities

11,906 35 11,941

14,098 - 14,098

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

193

Current portion
of long-term
liabilities

26,004 35 26,039
Long-term
liabilities
Promissory
note

64,643 - 64,643

Convertible
notes

62,959 - 62,959

Capital lease
obligations

488 - 488

Asset
retirement
obligations

20,973 - 20,973

Future income
taxes

7,196 - (b) 13,194 20,390

Other liabilities 11,827 - 11,827
194,090 35 13,194 207,319

Shareholders�
equity
Share capital 1,074,795 2,344 (a) 1,972 1,108,944

(b) 29,833
Equity
component of
convertible
notes

43,352 - 43,352

Contributed
surplus

8,629 2,010 (b) (2,010) 8,629

Stock-based
compensation

31,845 - 31,845

Warrants 28,488 534 (b) (534) 28,488
Deficit (854,326) (3,015) (b) 3,015 (854,326)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income (loss)

231 (423) (b) 423 231

Non-controlling
interest

295,490 - 295,490

628,504 1,450 32,699 662,653
822,594 1,485 45,893 869,972

TAKE ACTION TODAY
THE OFFER IS OPEN FOR ACCEPTANCE UNTIL 5:00 PM EASTERN TIME ON FEBRUARY 23, 2011

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

194

A-4

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operation
Nine months ended August 31, 2010

(Unaudited)

in thousands of Canadian
dollars,

except for per share and
share amounts

NovaGold Resources Inc. Copper Canyon Resources Ltd. NovaGold

Nine months ended Nine months ended
note

3 Pro forma consolidated
August 31, 2010 September 30, 2010 adjustments pro forma

$ $ $ $
Revenue
Land, gravel,
gold and other
revenue 427 - 427
Revenue
interest income 338 3 341

765 3 768
219 - 219

Cost of sales 546 3 549

Expenses
Corporate
development
and
communication 955 29 984
Exploration 21,619 - 21,619
Foreign
exchange gain (3,043) - (3,043)
General and
administrative 3,225 132 3,357
Interest and
accretion 11,341 - 11,341
Professional
fees 1,726 32 1,758
Salaries 5,483 - 5,483
Salaries �
stock-based
compensation 3,829 374 4,203
Project care and
maintenance 19,865 - 19,865

65,000 567 65,567

Other items
Asset
impairment 116,231 - 116,231

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

195

Inventory write
down 7,537 - 7,537
Non-controlling
interest (5,032) - (5,032)
Options
proceeds in
excess of
carrying value - (49) (49)
Write down of
properties - 30 30

118,736 (19) 118,717

Loss for the
period before
income taxes (183,190) (545) (183,735)
Income tax
recovery 1,122 12 1,134
Loss for the
period (182,068) (533) (182,601)
Loss per share
Basic and
diluted (0.87) (0.01) (0.86)
Weighted
average
number of
shares
(thousands)
Basic and
diluted 209,620 51,478 212,057

TAKE ACTION TODAY
THE OFFER IS OPEN FOR ACCEPTANCE UNTIL 5:00 PM EASTERN TIME ON FEBRUARY 23, 2011

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

196

A-5

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operation
Year ended November 30, 2009

(Unaudited)

in thousands of Canadian
dollars,

except for per share and
share amounts

NovaGold Resources Inc. Copper Canyon Resources Ltd. NovaGold

Year ended Year ended
note

3 Pro forma consolidated
November 30, 2009 December 31, 2009 adjustments pro forma

$ $ $ $
Revenue
Land, gravel,
gold and other
revenue 1,195 - 1,195
Revenue
interest income 414 4 418

1,609 4 1,613
Cost of sales 265 - 265

1,344 4 1,348
Expenses
Corporate
development
and
communication 1,478 39 1,517
Exploration 17,916 - 17,916
Foreign
exchange gain (15,160) - (15,160)
General and
administrative 4,294 206 4,500
Interest and
accretion 18,470 - 18,470
Professional
fees 4,244 32 4,276
Salaries 5,364 88 5,452
Salaries �
stock-based
compensation 9,623 - 9,623
Project care and
maintenance 39,561 - 39,561
Total expenses 85,790 365 86,155
Loss before
other items 84,446 361 84,807

Other items
Gain / (loss) on
disposal of

(125) 112 (13)

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

197

investments
Gain on
disposal of
mineral
properties (1,563) - (1,563)
Project
suspension cost
recovery (648) - (648)
Loss on
disposal of
property, plant
and equipment 9,707 - 9,707
Non-controlling
interest (12,391) - (12,391)
Impairment of
investment - 52 52

(5,020) 164 (4,856)

Loss for the
year before
income taxes (79,426) (525) (79,951)
Income tax
recovery 6,062 - 6,062
Loss for the
year (73,364) (525) (73,889)
Loss per share
Basic and
diluted (0.42) (0.01) (0.42)
Weighted
average
number of
shares
(thousands)
Basic and
diluted 172,654 50,683 175,091

TAKE ACTION TODAY
THE OFFER IS OPEN FOR ACCEPTANCE UNTIL 5:00 PM EASTERN TIME ON FEBRUARY 23, 2011

Edgar Filing: NOVAGOLD RESOURCES INC - Form F-8

198

A-6

Notes to Proforma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited proforma consolidated financial statements have been prepared in connection with the proposed
acquisition of Copper Canyon Resources Ltd. (�Copper Canyon�) by NovaGold Resources Inc. (�NovaGold�). The